The Corporation of the City of Kenora

By-Law Number 152 - 2015

A By-Law to Authorize the Execution of an Agreement between the Corporation of the City of Kenora and Rod Stasiuk for Lease Space in the Kenora Recreation Centre

Whereas a request for proposals for interest in lease space at the Kenora Recreation Centre for uses compatible to the arena operations and program delivery was advertised; and

Whereas at a Committee of the Whole held October 13, 2015 authorization was given to enter into an agreement between the Corporation of the City of Kenora and Rod Stasiuk for lease space in the Kenora Recreation Centre for the purposes of skate sharpening and hockey accessory retail; and

Whereas it is deemed necessary and expedient to authorize execution of the agreement between Rod Stasiuk and the Corporation of the City of Kenora;

Now Therefore the Corporation of the City of Kenora hereby enacts as follows:-

- 1. That the Mayor and Clerk of the Corporation of the City of Kenora are hereby authorized to execute an agreement between the City of Kenora and Rod Stasiuk effective October 20, 2015 to April 30, 2016.
- That the Mayor and Clerk be hereby authorized to execute the agreement on behalf of the Corporation of the City of Kenora in accordance with the terms and conditions outlined in the agreement attached hereto and forming part of this Bylaw and to affix the Corporate Seal thereto.
- 3. That this By-law shall come into force and take effect upon third and final reading.

By-law read a First and Second Time this 20th day of October, 2015

By-law read a Third and Final Time this 20th day of October, 2015

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:-

David S. Canfield, Mayor	
Heather I	. Kasprick, City Clerk